

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
WESTERN DIVISION**

J.T HAND, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,

*Plaintiff,*

vs.

BEACH ENTERTAINMENT KC, LLC d/b/a  
SHARK BAR

THE CORDISH COMPANIES, INC.

ENTERTAINMENT CONSULTING  
INTERNATIONAL, LLC

*Defendants.*

Case No.: 4:18-cv-668-NKL

REDACTED VERSION

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT OF UNCONTROVERTED MATERIAL FACTS.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE ATDS CLAIM IS WARRANTED .....	3
A. The Platforms Cannot Generate Telephone Numbers .....	5
B. The Platforms Require Human Intervention by Shark Bar Employees .....	8
II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE DNC CLAIM IS PROPER.....	11
A. Plaintiff Is Not a Residential Telephone Subscribers .....	11
B. Plaintiff’s EBR with Shark Bar Precludes His Claim on Certain Texts .....	13
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE PROCEDURAL AND REVOCATION CLAIMS .....	14
A. Plaintiff Lacks a Private Right of Action to Pursue Either Claim .....	14
B. Plaintiff Is Not A Residential Subscriber and Did Not Receive the Requisite Number of Texts .....	16
C. There Is No Evidence of a Do-Not-Call Request .....	16
D. The Revocation Claim is Duplicative .....	17
IV. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS CLAIMS AGAINST CORDISH COMPANIES AND ECI .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACA International v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	15
<i>Associated Indem. Corp. v. Small</i> , No. 06-00187-CVW-REL, 2007 WL 844773 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 19, 2007).....	17
<i>Bratton v. The Hershey Company</i> , No. 2:16-CV-4322-C-NKL, 2018 WL 934899 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 16, 2018).....	2
<i>Braver v. NorthStar Alarm Servs., LLC</i> , No. CIV-17-0383-F, 2019 WL 3208651 (W.D. Okla. Jul. 16, 2019).....	15, 16
<i>Burdge v. Ass’n Health Care Mgmt, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00100, 2011 WL 379159 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 2, 2011).....	15
<i>Chambers v. Troy-Bilt, L.L.C.</i> , 687 F. App’x 401 (5th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Charvat v. NMP, LLC</i> , 656 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Cunningham v. Politi</i> , No. 418CV00362ALMCAN, 2019 WL 2519702 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2019).....	11, 12
<i>Cunningham v. Sunshine Consulting Grp., LLC</i> , No. 3:16-2921, 2018 WL 3496538 (M.D. Tenn. July 20, 2018).....	11, 12
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Doohan v. CTB Investors, LLC</i> , 4:19-cv-00111-FJG (W.D. Mo.).....	2
<i>Duran v. La Boom Disco, Inc.</i> , 369 F. Supp.3d 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	9
<i>Fleming v. Assoc. Credit Servs., Inc.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 563 (D.N.J. 2018).....	7, 9

<i>Franklin v. Upland Software, Inc.</i> , No. 1-18-CV-00236-LY, 2019 WL 433650 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 1, 2019).....	9, 10
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&amp;T Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-01559, 2019 WL 1429346 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2019).....	6, 8
<i>Gary v. Trueblue, Inc.</i> , No. 18-2281, 2019 WL 5251261 (6th Cir. Sept. 5, 2019) .....	5
<i>Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	12
<i>Hamilton v. Spurling</i> , No. 3:11CV00102, 2013 WL 1164336 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 20, 2013) .....	14
<i>Herrick v. GoDaddy.com LLC</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 792 (D. Ariz. 2018) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 1159 (N.D. Ill. 2018) .....	7, 8
<i>In re Joint Petition filed by Dish Network, LLC</i> , 28 F.C.C.R. 6574 (May 9, 2013) .....	19
<i>Keating v. Pittston City</i> , 643 F. App'x 219 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Keyes v. Ocwen Loan Serv., LLC</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 951 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....	7
<i>Lutman v. Harvard Collection Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-257-FTM-38CM, 2015 WL 4664296 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 6, 2015).....	18
<i>Maddox v. CBE Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-1909-SCJ, 2018 WL 2327037 (N.D. Ga. May 22, 2018).....	9
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>Marshall v. CBE Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-02406-GMN-NJK, 2018 WL 1567852 (D. Nev. Mar. 30, 2018).....	9
<i>In re Monitronics Int'l, Inc., Telephone Consumer Protection Act Litig.</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 514 (N.D. W.V. 2016) .....	20

<i>Murphy v. DCI Biologicals Orlando, LLC</i> , No. 6:12-CV-1459-ORL, 2013 WL 6865772 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 31, 2013) .....	14
<i>Nationwide Ins. Co. v. Cent. Missouri Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 278 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Missouri ex rel Nixon v. Progressive Bus. Publ'ns</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 699 (W.D. Mo. 2007) .....	2
<i>Ramos v. Hopele of Fort Lauderdale, LLC</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (S.D. Fla. 2018) .....	9, 10
<i>Roark v. Credit One Bank, N.A.</i> , No. CV 16-173, 2018 WL 5921652 (D. Minn. Nov. 13, 2018) .....	6
<i>Rolscreen Co. v. Pella Prods., Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 1202 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>Salcedo v. Hanna</i> , 936 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Satcher v. Univ. of Ark. At Pine Bluff Bd. Of Trs.</i> , 558 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	2, 17
<i>Schupp v. CLP Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-04262-NKL, 2013 WL 150291 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 14, 2013) .....	17
<i>Shelton v. Fast Advance Funding, LLC</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 356 (E.D. Pa. 2019) .....	12
<i>Thomas v. Taco Bell Corp.</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (C.D. Cal. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 582 F. App'x 678 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Thompson-Harbach v. USAA Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 606 (N.D. Iowa 2019).....	5, 6
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	14
<i>Ung v. Universal Acceptance Corp.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 985 (D. Minn. 2017).....	9
<i>Wilson v. PH Phase One Operations L.P.</i> , No. CV DKC 18-3285, 2019 WL 4735483 (D. Md. Sept. 27, 2019).....	16

<i>Worsham v. Travel Options, Inc.</i> , No. JKB-14-2749, 2016 WL 4592373 (D. Md. Sept. 2, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 678 F. App'x 165 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	15, 16
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
47 U.S.C.A. § 227.....	<i>passim</i>
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	1, 2
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (2003).....	3
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 23 FCC Rcd. 559 (2008).....	3
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. 15391 (2012).....	3
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015).....	3, 4
